



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 694/2018**

THE TATA AIG GEN INSURNACE CO LTD Appellant

Through: Mr. S.P. Jain, Advocate with
Mr. Abhijit Chakravarty and
Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Advocates.

versus

SUNITA DEVI & ORS Respondents

Through: Mr. S.N. Parashar, Advocate for
respondent Nos. 1 to 6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE I.S.MEHTA

ORDER

%

18.12.2018

CM APPL. 53416/2018 in MAC.APP. 694/2018

This is an application under Section 151 of CPC filed on behalf of respondents Nos. 1 to 6 for release of compensation amount.

Counsel for the respondents Nos. 1 to 6/claimants submits that the claimants are facing financial hardship and require the compensation amount for fulfilment of basic needs.

Counsel for the appellant – insurance company, on instructions submits that he has got no objection if the compensation amount is released in favour of the claimants.

Since the awarded amount has already been deposited, the Registrar General of this Court is directed to release/transfer rupees twenty six lakhs, which is stated to be in the form of FDR, into the savings bank account of



claimants, in the proportion indicated in the Award, forthwith, after due verification, as per rules. The remaining amount be kept in the form of FDRs till further orders.

With the aforesaid directions, the application is disposed of.

I.S.MEHTA, J

DECEMBER 18, 2018
nd